
BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF 
Bill Beckwith, Chairman Deborah L. Bell, Planning and Zoning Director 
Brian Haren, Vice-Chairman  Deborah Sims, Zoning Administrator 
Anita Davis Maria Binns, Zoning Coordinator  
Marsha Hopkins E. Allison Ivey Cox, County Attorney 
John Tate 

 
AGENDA  

Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 
Fayette County Administrative Complex 

Public Meeting Room 
July 22, 2024 

7:00 P.M. 
 

*Please turn off or turn to mute all electronic devices during the 
Zoning Board of Appeals Meetings 

 
 

1. Call to Order. 

2. Pledge of Allegiance. 

3. Approval of Agenda. 

4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on June 24, 2024. 

PUBLIC HEARING 

5. Consideration of Petition No. A-863-24 -  Bill Entrekin, Agent, for Flat Creek Baptist 
Church, Owner, request a variance to Sec. 110-169(n)),  request to reduce the front 
yard setback from 100’ to 50 to allow for the reconstruction of the small chapel to be 
in line with the main sanctuary and the cemetery. 

6. Consideration of Petition No. A-864-24-A – Arthur Ash, Jr., and Melissa Ash, 
Owners, request a variance to Sec. 110-79(c)(1)a., requesting to increase the 
permitted number of accessory structures on a lot of five acres or less from two (2) to 
four (4). 

7. Consideration of Petition No. A-864-24-B – Arthur Ash, Jr., and Melissa Ash, 
Owners, request a variance to Sec. 110-137(d)(5), requesting to reduce the rear yard 
building setback in the R-40 zoning district from 30’ to 10’ to allow the existing 
accessory structures to remain. 

8. Consideration of Petition No. A-865-24-A – Roland E. Sasser, Jr., Owner, request a 
variance to Sec. 110-79.(e)(1)a., a detached garage located in the front yard is 
required to be within 35’ of the principal structure. The applicant is requesting 
approval of a detached garage in the front yard that is located 169’ from the house. 

 



9. Consideration of Petition No. A-865-24-B – Roland E. Sasser, Jr., Owner, request a 
variance to Sec. 110-79(e)(1)b, a detached garage located in the front yard shall have 
a residential architectural style. The applicant is requesting to approval to construct a 
detached garage located in the front that does not meet these architectural standards. 

10. Consideration of Petition No. A-865-24-C – Roland E. Sasser, Jr., Owner, request a 
variance to Sec. 110-79(e)(1)d, a detached garage located in the front yard shall be 
attached to the principal dwelling by a breezeway, deck or pergola. The applicant is 
requesting to allow a residential accessory structure located in the front that does not 
have a connecting breezeway, deck, or pergola. 

11. Consideration of Petition No. A-866-24 – Tim Hester, Owner, request a variance to 
Sec. 110-79.(c)(1)b., a residential lot is limited to one accessory structure with a 
footprint not to exceed 1800 square feet. The applicant is requesting a variance in the 
amount of 3000 square feet, to allow an airplane hangar with a footprint of 4800 
square feet. 

12. Consideration of Petition No. A-867-24 – BWR Midgard Self Storage 3, LLC, 
Owner, and Robert Copenhaver, Agent, request a variance to Sec. 110-173.(3)c.2.(i), 
the front yard setback on State Route 85 N shall be 100 feet. Applicant is requesting a 
variance to reduce the front yard setback from 100 feet to 98.6 feet, to allow  Building 
“D” to encroach into the front yard setback by 1.4 feet. 

13. Consideration of Petition No. A-868-24-A – James Keith Berggren, Owner, and Cole 
Antley, Agent, request a variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(4)a.2., requesting to reduce the 
front yard setback in the A-R zoning district from 100’ to 50’ to allow the 
construction of a single-family dwelling. 

14. Consideration of Petition No. A-868-24-B – James Keith Berggren, Owner, and Cole 
Antley, Agent, request a variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(4)b., requesting to reduce the 
front yard setback on Kenley Drive from 75 feet to 50 feet to allow the construction 
of an airplane hangar. 

15. Consideration of Petition No. A-868-24-C – James Keith Berggren, Owner, and Cole 
Antley, Agent, request a variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(6), requesting to the side yard 
setback on the southwest property line from 50 feet to 35 feet to allow the 
construction of an airplane hangar. 

 

 



Minutes 06/24/2024 

DRAFT 

THE FAYETTE COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS met on June 24, 2024, 
at 7:00 P.M. in the Fayette County Administrative Complex, 140 Stonewall Avenue 
West, Fayetteville, Georgia. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:      Bill Beckwith, Chairman                                            

Brian Haren, Vice-Chairman 
Marsha Hopkins 
John Tate 
Anita Davis was absent. 
 

STAFF PRESENT:           Debbie Bell, Planning and Zoning Director 
Deborah Sims, Zoning Administrator 

                                                E. Allison Ivey Cox, County Attorney  
    Maria Binns, Secretary     
             

         
 

1. Call to Order. 

2. Pledge of Allegiance. 

3. Approval of Agenda. Brian Haren made a motion to approve the agenda. John 
Tate seconded the motion. The motion passed 4-0. 

4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on May 28, 2024. 
Marsha Hopkins made a motion to approve the Minutes of the Meeting on May 
28, 2024.  Brian Haren seconded the motion. The motion passed 3-0. John Tate 
abstained from voting as he was absent for the May 28, 2024, meeting. 

   
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
5.  Consideration of Petition No. A-861-24-A – Jerry Battle, Jr. and Melissa Battle, 

Owner, and Randy Boyd, Agent, request a variance to Sec. 110-125(d)(5), request 
to reduce the rear yard setback from 75’ to 67.3’ to allow an existing accessory 
structure to remain. Ms. Bell stated since we didn’t have a full board, the petitioner 
had the opportunity to table this until the next meeting or if you would like to 
proceed with the board that we have in place right now. Randy Boyd responded 
they would like to proceed. Ms. Bell mentioned the first introduction of the two 
items on the petition. Its staff's opinion this particular parcel has some exceptional 
circumstances is zoned A-R but it is smaller because it was an older remaining 
parcel, the accessory structure was built approximately in 2002 by a prior owner, 
the battles were unaware of this issues when they purchased the property and on 
May 28, 2024, the battles were granted from these board to have the lot deem a 
nonconforming lot. The house on the property is legal nonconforming structure so 
it is not subject to tonight’s petition, it is located at McBridge Road, staff reviewed 
and there are no rejections for the request to the variance, the current owners has 
done a lot to clean up all the debris as shown on the aerial map. They have also 
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removed some other unpermitted sheds and structures that didn’t need to remain in 
the property, she presented a survey showing a shop building that was conducted 
by the owners are indebted to get a permit and encroaches in the setbacks a little 
for the purpose of this petition and the second item in the petition, item B would 
address the square footage of the building. Agent for the battles Randy Boyd, 
explained to the board in the last meeting they requested to bring the lot from illegal 
to legal and there were three criteria, one of those is that it has to be ten years from 
the date from when the illegal lot was created, that was like thirty-seven years ago, 
the second one is the person that I represent the battles are not related to the person 
that created these problems and the third one is there is not available land for sale 
in this area to add to create five acres because its zoned A-R. He asked the board to 
Kinley approve the petitions and explained the information about the buildings on 
the property and the process of how they cleaned the property since acquisition. 
Bill Beckwith asked if there was anyone to speak in favor of the petition.? Kristen 
Sullivan stated she lives next door to the property, and they have been there since 
March 2017 when they moved to the property was a complete mess; people 
hoarding, police activity, cars coming in and out for ten minutes, and leaving. Last 
year when the battles came in and cleaned the property it has been much more 
pleasant leaving since the last six years, and she asked the board to grant the petition 
so they can live better. Bill Beckwith asked if there was anyone to speak in 
opposition.? Tim Thoms explained he lives three lots to the east of the subject 
property. He states that he did his research on his property before purchasing it and 
he states he spoke to Mr. Battle and explained his business, he wants to use the 
unpermitted, illegal structure to work on installing emergency sirens and lights and 
he told him he didn’t think the county would not allow that. He stated this hadn’t 
started since February, he added the county didn’t know when Mr. Battle installed 
the lights, and he was the person to come and file a complaint about the noise. He 
knew it was a lot of rumors about the property having issues before the battle 
purchased it but again, he is against the petition, he also made questions to be 
answered for the petitioners; how much of the accessory structure is heating and 
cooled.? What is the plan use of the property? What happens to the house that is so 
many square feet from the road? Is it 1,300 sq or 1,158 square feet? He thinks is a 
lot of things to consider and he would like more clarity on this petition. Bill 
Beckwith asked if there was anyone else in opposition.? No one responded. Mr. 
Randy Boyd asked for a turn to answer some of the questions Mr. Thoms asked 
previously. Mr. Boyd stated the existing house is 1,340 sq ft which is larger than 
the 1,200 sq ft allowed in the A-R district and it is outside the building lines, the 
staff report said it’s an older house it's one hundred years old so it's not subject to 
this building lines if understand that correctly, Mr. Battle had his business in that 
building late February and the end of the last board of commission meeting we 
discussed that Mr. Battle as soon he found out the building was illegal he left it and 
on that Saturday after that meeting, I asked Ms. Bell to send a representative from 
the county and make sure the building was cleanout and the business wasn’t there 
anymore. He added Mr. Thoms did all his diligence, I understand he’s a landscape 
architect, and he knows how to do this, most people don’t know how to do this and 
that’s why we have these meetings. The footing on that building Mr. Battle has 
reinforced concrete and steel under the footing and he is getting a structure engineer 
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to verify that. He is working to be up to code. Bill Beckwith asked the board if there 
were any questions.? Brian Haren just added someone was going to buy this 
property and sooner or later we were going to address this at some point the creation 
of the illegal lot shouldn’t be held over the current owners, he inclined for the 
approval of the petition he believes they were trying to do a better piece of property 
to fit the neighborhood, he explained to Mr. Thoms doesn’t feels falls into the 
zoning board of appeals area, that more code enforcement. That’s not our job to 
address. John Tate states he appreciates the comments made by Mr. Thoms brought 
to the board and he agrees with Brian Haren. He was also inclined to approve the 
petition. Bill Beckwith asked if anyone else would like to comment otherwise he 
will request someone from the board to make a motion.                                                
Brian Haren made a motion to approve Petition No. A-861-24-A. John Tate 
seconded the motion. The motion passed 4-0.  

 
6.  Consideration of Petition No. A-861-24-B - Jerry Battle, Jr. and Melissa Battle, 

Owner, and Randy Boyd, Agent, request a variance to Sec. 110-79(c)(1)b., to 
approve an increase in accessory structure maximum footprint from 1800 SF to 
1820 SF, to allow an existing accessory structure to remain. Ms. Bell explained is 
the same structure we had discussed in the previous presentation; staff does not 
have anything else to add at this point. Bill Beckwith asked if anyone would like 
to speak in favor.? No one responded, then he asked if anyone was in opposition.? 
Mr. Thoms addressed his opposition and explained that a structure that was built 
without a permit, illegally was there for ten or twelve years and operated just fine, 
your concern is why should be given a variance from the county zoning district 
requirements.? He was appointed to the survey and stated nothing fits the 
requirements and gave some examples, he also added he served in the planning 
commission in the past as a civil servant. He appreciates the board for listening to 
his comments. Randy Boyd spoke regarding the opposition of Mr. Thoms stating 
most of his points of view were made before the battles took ownership of the 
property. He states the battle’s family is good people, he hopes he gets to know 
them, and they are just trying to clean up the mess they did not create. Bill 
Beckwith made a comment when he was on the planning commission, we 
understood each other, he just appointed the minimum house size is 1,200 sq ft, 
and the maximum accessory structure size is 1,800 sq ft he didn’t, there it is he 
didn’t think anything has to size to each other, and the previous owner did that. 
He asked for a motion. John Tate comments on the sizes of the structures as Mr. 
Beckwith explained previously and shouldn’t held accountable for the battles.                                            

   John Tate made a motion to approve Petition No. A-861-24-B. Marsha Hopkins 
seconded the motion. The motion passed 4-0.    

 
 
7.  Consideration of Petition No. A-862-24 – Harold Hunt, Owner, and Mark 

McCullough, Agent, per Sec. 110-242 (h), request an illegal lot to be deemed a 
nonconforming lot. The subject property is located in Land Lot 165 of the 4th 
District and fronts on Matthews Road. Ms. Bell announced the next item and 
before presenting the case she asked the petitioner’s agent if he would like to 
proceed with the case tonight since there was not a full board present.? The 
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petitioner’s agent responded if they could have some discussion now and come 
back for the next month's meeting. Ms. Bell responded that was not an option and 
has to make that decision before we opened the public hearing. Mark McCullough 
would like to proceed with the case. Ms. Bell introduced the petition information 
and stated the staff review had no comments and proceeded with showing the 
map, where she showed the location of the property at Southcentral Fayette 
County just a little north of Brooks, the zoning is A-R and it’s a four-acre lot. She 
mentioned Matthews Road is an unpaved road, 110-242 is a unique section in our 
ordinance it does provide an opportunity to allow for someone to apply for an 
illegal lot to be deemed a nonconforming lot. This lot is illegal because is four 
acres in an A-R zoning and it was created after the 1980 cutoff date but, as 
outlined m110-242 the parcel does not meet the criteria, first the subject 
property was made illegal by action by the previous owners via plat recorded on 
the thirteen of December of 2001 and that was more than ten years ago; Two, 
the petitioner is a person or an immediate family member of that person who 
causes the subject property to be an illegal lot and three as defined and section 
110-242 (h) (3) there is property available to add to this lot that will transform it 
into a legal lot. The reduction in area on some of the abjection lots will not 
cause the lots to be illegal in size, road frontage, or lot area and we do expend 
on that under the powers and duties given that a little more explanation. Staff 
assessment does not meet all these three criteria. Bill Beckwith asked if all three 
criteria must be met or could two be met and not one met.? Ms. Bell responded 
it was supposed to meet all three of those criteria, it does meet the first one and 
it was created ten years ago but it does not meet two or three. Bill Beckwith 
asked the petitioner to come forward and if he wanted to proceed, he responded 
yes. Mr. Mark McCullough introduced himself representing the owner Harold 
Hunt and thanked the board and staff. He explained they were not aware there 
was property available, I had spoken to the adjective property’s owner, and they 
are not willing to sell from their parcels to make this a five-acre lot. They might 
say that the fact that the property exists is the definition of available, but we 
believe there is a difference between the property that exists and being available 
for purchase and since is not we didn’t meet those criteria. The second on Harold 
Hunt did inherit the property over twenty years ago, his half-sister was the 
executor of the state, and she recorded the plat creating the lot and then 
transferred ownership to him. He was appointed to the ordinance referring to the 
immediate family. Still, it didn’t say anything about his half-sister, so if we could 
get some clarification if there is property available, he would know so he could 
solve this problem. Bill Beckwith asked the staff if anyone knew about that 
situation.? Alli Cox – County Attorney responded that the standard is there is 
property available, and it exists and could be taken from these parcels or 
negotiated from these parcels in order to cause the five acres to exit in this one 
parcel so, although is not for sale right now it is on the owner to negotiate a 
transaction that will allow it to comply. Mark McCullough asked is if true that the 
ordinance states that the property is available.? Alli responded yes, as far as the 
ordinance said available means it exits. The standard will be like in the case of the 
battles where they trying to obtain property from the neighbors, it will cost the 
neighbor lots to become non-conforming, it’s not available at all, but it can be 
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done. But in this particular case, the neighboring properties would not become 
non-conforming I believe they belong to the family. Mr. McCullough asked if you 
don’t have to meet all three you have to employ the following factors to determine 
approval.? Alli's response was all three factors must be met. Bill Beckwith asked 
if anyone would like to speak in favor.? No one responded, again he asked if 
anyone would like to speak in opposition.? Ms. Adrienne Grooms spoke in 
opposition stating her property is across the street from the petitioner and said her 
sister is adjacent to Mr. Hunt’s her name is Kerie Burns, Harold Hunt has 
requested from my sister to purchase an acre in order to make his four acres to 
comply, but she does not want to do that. Bill Beckwith asked if anyone would 
like to speak in opposition.? Gary Walker said he is the adjacent property owner 
to the west of the subject property and he just now became aware of this petition 
not long ago, he did some research and found three things, one of those he had 
questions about the adjacent lot is available if it doesn’t make adjacent lot non-
conforming, well in my case it doesn’t make my lot non-conforming, it doesn’t 
make the one on the north non-conforming and it’s possible the third lot that 
touches could also donate the acre of land but if maybe a ten of an acre short and 
according to the ordinances that I read all three things have to comply but it also 
reference what it’s available property. Also, states the price can’t be considered 
whether the donor lot or not so technically the one acre is required to be 15 
million dollars and that’s what he would have to pay to make the ordinance true. 
In my case, I have no problem with it. Bill Beckwith asked if anyone else would 
like to speak in opposition, he asked Mr. Gary Walker how big his lot was he 
responded 54.9 acres to be exact. Brian Haren said since the three facts haven’t 
been met, he can't support the petition. Brian Haren made a motion to deny 
Petition No. A-862-24. Section 110-242 (h) that the illegal lot be deemed to be a 
nonconforming lot. John Tate seconded the motion. The motion passes 4-0.    

           
      ************ 

  Marsha Hopkins made a motion to adjourn. Brian Haren seconded the motion.     
  The motion passed unanimously.  

 The meeting adjourned at 8:09 p.m. 
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
           OF  
                                             FAYETTE COUNTY 

                                                                                                
 
                                                                                                
                                                                                                 

        BILL BECKWITH, CHAIRMAN 
                                                       
 
 
                                                                             __ 
MARIA BINNS, ZBA SECRETARY 
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PETITION NO:  A-863-24 
 
Requested Action:   Decrease front building setback from 100’ to 50’ to allow the reconstruction of 
the Chapel building so it can remain in line with the main sanctuary and the historic cemetery. 
      
Location:  161 Flat Creek Trail, Fayetteville, Georgia 30214 
 
Parcel(s): 0713 104 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  7th District, Land Lot(s) 57 & 58  
 
Zoning:   A-R, Agricultural-Residential 
 
Lot Size:   16.71 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  Flat Creek Baptist Church 
 
Agent:   Bill Entrekin 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  July 22, 2024     
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following: 
 

Per Sec. 110-169.n. – 4.(i)., requesting to reduce the minimum front yard setback for 
structures from 100’ to 50’. 

 
STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 
The historic nature of the church and cemetery should be considered in this request. The main 
sanctuary is already located with the 50’ setback, as a result of the approval of A-297-88, in which a 
request for a 50’ setback for the sanctuary was approved on August 23, 1988. This request is to 
maintain the alignment of all structures and the cemetery along the road frontage.  
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HISTORY 
 
This parcel is a legal lot of record and the property is zoned A-R, Agricultural-Residential. There is no 
history of rezoning. The church was constituted in 1836 and moved to its current location in 1910.  
The sanctuary that they want to rebuild was built c. 1957. 
 
Churches are Conditional Uses, per Sec. 110-169.(2)n.  In most instances, a variance is not allowed for 
a conditional use. However, Sec. 110-242.(b) provides an exception for legal nonconforming 
conditional uses to be eligible to be considered for a variance. Because this Church has been in this 
location since 1910, it is a legal nonconforming use. It is nonconforming because it doesn’t meet the 
front yard building setbacks.  In fact, the road was on a prescriptive easement at the time of 
establishment and there were no specified building setbacks.   Right of Way for Flat Creek Trail was 
acquired in the 1960s. 
 

Sec. 110-242.(b) Request for a variance. The zoning board of appeals may authorize, 
upon appeal in specific cases, a variance from the terms of these regulations as will 
not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of the provisions of these regulations will, in an individual case, result in 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship, so that the spirit of these regulations shall 
be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice done. 
However, no lot is eligible for a variance for reduction in lot size, lot width, or road 
frontage, unless the variance request is for an improved illegal lot. A variance shall not 
be granted for any requirements of a conditional use with the exception of a legal 
nonconforming conditional use (see article V of this chapter), or a use of land, building, 
or structure that is prohibited in the zoning district at issue, except as otherwise 
provided herein. In exercising the powers described in this subsection, the zoning 
board of appeals shall not consider any nonconforming use of neighboring lands, 
structures or buildings in the same zoning district, and no permitted use of lands, 
structures, or buildings in other zoning districts as grounds for the issuance of a 
variance. 

 
Church History 
 
From the Fayette County Historical Society webpage: Flat Creek Baptist Church - Fayette Historical 
Society  -- https://fayettehistoricalsociety.com/2021/01/04/flat-creek-baptist-church/ 
 

August 31, 1826 
 
Flat Creek Baptist Church 
  
Flat Creek Baptist Church was constituted on August 31, 1826. It was established as a mission 
church of Whitewater Baptist Church, and early on, was called “The Church of Christ at Flat 
Creek.” 
Its first building, a log structure, was erected in 1827 near what is now Sumner Road in today’s 
Peachtree City. The first Deacon Ordination was in 1838. A great revival in 1866 added 137 
members. A new building was constructed in 1876, with help from Mt. Ebal Masonic Lodge, 
which met in the church. Sunday School began in 1891. 

https://fayettehistoricalsociety.com/2021/01/04/flat-creek-baptist-church/
https://fayettehistoricalsociety.com/2021/01/04/flat-creek-baptist-church/
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In 1910, the congregation moved to its present location on what is now Flat Creek Trail in 
Fayetteville and built a wooden sanctuary. The church emphasized missions throughout the 
1920s through its Woman’s Missionary Society, Young Woman’s Auxiliary, Royal Ambassadors 
for boys, and support of the national campaign to advance missions worldwide. The church 
today maintains its mission’s emphasis and focus on children, youth, and families. 
 
“Full time” (every Sunday) service began in 1955, and a new sanctuary was dedicated in 1957. 
Flat Creek held services and events throughout 1976 in recognition of its 150th Anniversary. 
 
The church experienced exponential growth through the remainder of the 20th century with 
progressive increases in membership and building programs for a large modern worship 
center, educational space, and a children’s facility. 
 
Flat Creek Baptist Church looks forward to its 200th anniversary in 2026 and continued 
ministry to the community and beyond. 
 
By Janis Hooper 
Source: Flat Creek Baptist Church records 
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ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-169. – Conditional Use Approval. 
 (2) Conditional uses allowed. 
 n. Church and/or other place of worship. 

4. Minimum setbacks for structures and use areas (excluding parking areas 
and tot lots as defined herein). 

   (i) Front yard: 100 feet. 
   (ii) Side yard: 50 feet. 
   (iii) Rear yard: 75 feet. 
 
 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System – No comments.  
 Public Works – No objections. 
 Environmental Management – No comments. 
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. 

However, this does not constitute approval of any reconstruction or changes to the chapel.  
 Department of Building Safety – A permit is required for all demolition and construction 

work.  
 Fire – No comments. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
The historic nature of the use contributes to the nonconforming layout of the buildings and 
cemetery. 

 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
The church would like to rebuild the chapel to improve access from the guest and handicapped 
parking areas. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
There are not many historic churches in the county, so the arrangement of structures and uses 
is unique. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The setback reduction is not likely to have an adverse impact on the community. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant would not be able to rebuild in the area of the parcel where the existing chapel 
is located. 
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SURVEY 
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VARIANCE INFORMATION 

Complete the chart below with the information pertaining to each request. If additional space is needed, 

please provide the information on a separate sheet of paper. 
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PETITION NO:  A-864-24-A-B 
 
Requested Action:   1. To increase the allowable number of accessory structures from 2 to 4.  
2. To reduce the rear building setback from 30’ to 10’ to allow the existing accessory structures to 
remain.  
      
Location:  150 Forrest Lake Way, Fayetteville, Georgia 30215 
 
Parcel(s): 0512 06012 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  5th District, Land Lot(s) 41  
 
Zoning:   R-40, Single-Family Residential 
 
Lot Size:   1.14 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  Arthur Ash III and Allison Ash 
 
Agent:   N/A 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  July 22, 2024     
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following: 
 

A. Per Sec. 110-79.(c)(1)a., requesting to increase the permitted number of accessory 
structures on a lot of five acres or less from two (2) to four (4). 

B. Per Sec. 110-137(d)(5), requesting to reduce the rear yard building setback in the R-40 
zoning district from 30’ to 10’ to allow the existing accessory structures to remain. 

 
STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 
It is staff’s opinion that, while the logistics of removing an accessory structure are challenging due to 
the location of the new building foundation boards, this is not due to a geographical/topographical 
condition of the lot. 
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HISTORY 
 
This parcel is a legal lot of record; it is Lot 15 in Forrest Lake II. The house meets or exceeds minimum 
house size for the R-40 zoning district and was properly permitted in 1985. The current owner applied 
for and received a permit to construct a new detached garage. He had already moved 2 accessory 
structures onto the lot and was unaware that there were setback requirements for small garden 
sheds, as an existing garden shed was already located (improperly) in the setback.  The 
encroachments were discovered when the applicant submitted the foundation survey for the new 
garage. 
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-137. – R-40, Single-Family Residential District. 
 
(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements within the R-40 zoning district 
shall be as follows: 
 (1) Lot area per dwelling unit: 

a. Where central sanitary sewage or central water distribution systems are 
provided: 43,560 square feet (one acre). 
b. Where neither a central sanitary sewage nor a central water distribution 
system is provided: 65,340 square feet (1.5 acres). 

 (2) Lot width: 
  a. Major thoroughfare: 
   1. Arterial: 150 feet. 
   2. Collector: 150 feet. 
  b. Minor thoroughfare: 125 feet. 
 (3) Floor area: 1,500 square feet. 
 (4) Front yard setback: 
  a. Major thoroughfare: 
   1. Arterial: 60 feet. 
   2. Collector: 60 feet. 
  b. Minor thoroughfare: 40 feet. 
 (5) Rear yard setback: 30 feet. 
 (6) Side yard setback: 15 feet. 
 (7) Height limit: 35 feet. 
 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System – No comments.  
 Public Works – No objections. 
 Environmental Management – No objections. 
 Environmental Health Department – No objections. 
 Department of Building Safety – If approved, each shed exceeding 199 square feet or with 

electrical must have a permit submitted/reviewed/approved and issued before any work 
occurs.  

 Fire – No objections. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
The parcel does not have unusual configuration or topographic conditions.  

 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the neighborhood. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
The arrangement of existing structures and features on the lot are unique. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The encroachment of one structure is not likely to have an adverse impact on the adjoining 
property, however, it is staff’s opinion that the encroachment of 3 structures is excessive. 
Additionally, the addition of 2 extra accessory buildings may have an impact on the aesthetics 
of the neighborhood. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant will continue to have the same rights as all other residents in the R-40 zoning 
district. 
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PETITION NO:  A-865-24-A-B-C 
 
Requested Actions:    
1. To allow a detached garage in the front yard to be more than 35’ from the principal dwelling. 
2. To allow a detached garage in the front yard that does not match the general residential 
architectural style of the dwelling. 
3. To allow a detached garage in the front yard to omit the connecting breezeway, deck, or pergola. 
      
Location:  139 Lee’s Lake Road, Fayetteville, Georgia 30215 
 
Parcel(s): 0708 060 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  7th District, Land Lot(s) 18  
 
Zoning:   R-70, Single-Family Residential 
 
Lot Size:   5.7 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  Roland E. Sasser, Jr. 
 
Agent:   N/A 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  July 22, 2024     
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following variances: 
 

A. Per Sec. 110-79.(e)(1)a., a detached garage located in the front yard is required to be within 
35’ of the principal structure. The applicant is requesting approval of a detached garage in 
the front yard that is located 169’ from the house. 

B. Per Sec. 110-79(e)(1)b, a detached garage located in the front yard shall have a residential 
architectural style. The applicant is requesting to approval to construct a detached garage 
located in the front that does not meet these architectural standards. 

C. Per Sec. 110-79(e)(1)d, a detached garage located in the front yard shall be attached to 
the principal dwelling by a breezeway, deck or pergola. The applicant is requesting to 
allow a residential accessory structure located in the front that does not have a 
connecting breezeway, deck, or pergola. 

 
STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 
It appears that there is room to locate the garage closer to the house, but it would be difficult to 
locate the garage behind the house. There is no apparent zoning hardship to support omitting the 
architectural standards for a detached garage in the front yard. 
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HISTORY 
 
This parcel is a legal lot of record documented in a final plat recorded in Plat Book 33 Page 126. The 
house meets or exceeds minimum house size for the R-70 zoning district. The current owner applied 
for a permit to construct a new detached garage. 
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-79. – Residential accessory structures and their uses. 
 
(e) Residential accessory structures located in a front yard. On a single frontage lot, the area between the 
street and the front building line shall be treated as a front yard with regard to the location of 
residential accessory structures. On a corner lot, the area between the streets and the front building 
lines shall be treated as a primary front yard or secondary front yard(s) with regard to the location of 
residential accessory structures. On a through lot, only the area between the street from which the 
lot is accessed and the front building line shall be treated as a front yard with regard to the location 
of residential accessory structures. 
 
No residential accessory structure shall be located in a front yard except: a well/pump house 
consisting of 70 square feet or less; a detached garage on a single frontage lot, a through lot or in the 
primary front yard of a corner lot (see subsection (1) of this section for requirements); a residential 
accessory structure in a secondary front yard of a corner lot (see subsection (2) of this section for 
requirements); or a residential accessory structure on a lot in the A-R zoning district which consists of 
five or more acres. 
 

(1) Detached garage located in the front yard of a single frontage lot, a through lot, or a 
primary front yard on a corner lot. Said detached garage shall meet the following 
requirements: 

a. The detached garage shall not be located more than 35 feet from the 
principal structure. 
b. The design of the detached garage shall match with the general residential 
architectural style inherent in the existing principal structure, including, but 
not limited, to: roof pitch, roof facade, facade, residential windows, and 
residential doors. Elevation drawings denoting compliance with these 
requirements shall be submitted as part of the building permit application. 

  c. The detached garage shall have at least one opening for vehicular access. 
d. The detached garage shall be connected to the principal structure by at least 
one of the following, and elevation drawings denoting compliance with the 
following requirements shall be submitted as part of the building permit 
application: 

1. An attached or detached breezeway. Said breezeway shall be a 
minimum of six feet in width and a minimum of eight feet in height 
(interior measurement). A detached breezeway shall be constructed 
within six inches of the principal structure and the detached garage; 

2. An attached raised deck. Said attached raised deck shall be a minimum height 
of 15 inches. The deck shall have a minimum width of six feet. Said deck shall 
have guard rails measuring a minimum of three feet in height; or 
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3. An attached or detached pergola. Said pergola shall consist of parallel 
colonnades supporting an open roof of beams and crossing rafters, shall be a 
minimum of six feet in width and a minimum of eight feet in height (interior 
measurement). A detached pergola shall be constructed within six inches of 
the principal structure and the detached garage. 

 
 
 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System – No comments.  
 Public Works – No objections. 
 Environmental Management – No objections. 
 Environmental Health Department – No objections. 
 Department of Building Safety – If approved, Building Safety requires metal buildings to 

have site-specific plans. A permit must be submitted/reviewed/approved, and issued before 
any work occurs. 

 Fire – No objections. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
The parcel does have specific topographic conditions that affect building location. The 
topography of the site slopes northward to a small lake.  However, the difficulties of siting an 
accessory building are related to the location of the house, which is far back on the lot, near the 
lake. 

 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the neighborhood. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
The house is set toward the back of the parcel, but this appears to have been by choice. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The location of the building is not likely to have an adverse impact on the neighbors. However, 
staff is concerned that the architectural requirements of the ordinance will not be met because 
the building has an industrial appearance rather than a residential appearance. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant will continue to have the same rights as all other residents in the R-70 zoning 
district and is allowed to locate a detached accessory structure in the front yard that complies 
with the zoning criteria. 
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PETITION NO:  A-866-24 
 
Requested Actions:   To allow an accessory structure that exceeds 1800 SF in floor area. 
      
Location:  100 Berry Ridge Road, Fayetteville, Georgia 30215 
 
Parcel(s): 0515  020 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  5th District, Land Lot(s) 66  
 
Zoning:   R-40, Single-Family Residential 
 
Lot Size:   4.2 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  Tim Hester 
 
Agent:   N/A 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  July 22, 2024     
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following variances: 
 

Per Sec. 110-79.(c)(1)b., a residential lot is limited to one accessory structure with a 
footprint not to exceed 1800 square feet. The applicant is requesting a variance in the 
amount of 3000 square feet, to allow an airplane hangar with a footprint of 4800 square 
feet. 
 

STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 
Coventry Estates is a fly-in/airplane community, so airplane hangars are standard accessory structures 
in this neighborhood. Mr. Hester has provided letters of approval from several neighbors and these 
are included in the packet. 
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HISTORY 
 
This parcel is a legal lot of record documented in a final plat recorded in Plat Book 5 Page 105 on 
September 15, 1969. The house meets or exceeds minimum house size for the R-40 zoning district. 
The current owner applied for a permit to construct a new airplane hangar. 
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-79. – Residential accessory structures and their uses. 
 
(c) Number and size. The number and size of residential accessory structures shall conform to the 
requirements described herein. 
 (1) Residential accessory structures shall be limited to one of the following options: 

b. One residential accessory structure, per individual lot, footprint not to 
exceed 1,800 square feet. This residential accessory structure may include up 
to 700 square feet of heated and finished floor area to be utilized as a 
guesthouse. A residential accessory structure combined with a guesthouse, 
under this option, shall be deemed as one residential accessory structure;  

 
 
 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System – No water service at this location. No comments. 
 Public Works – No objections. 
 Environmental Management – No objections. 
 Environmental Health Department – No objections. 
 Department of Building Safety – No issues. Building permit required. 
 Fire – No objections. 

 
  



 pg. 3 A-866-24 

VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
The parcel has two road frontages. 

 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the neighborhood. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
The house is set toward the back of the parcel, at an angle. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The size of the building is not likely to have an adverse impact on the neighbors since it is an 
airplane hangar in a fly-in community and most properties have a hangar. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant will continue to have the same rights as all other residents in the R-40 zoning 
district. 
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VARIANCE INFORMATION 
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PETITION NO:  A-867-24 
 
Requested Action:   To reduce the front building setback from 100 feet to 98.6 feet to allow a newly 
constructed encroaching structure to remain. 

 
Location:  1950-1960 Highway 85 N, Fayetteville, Georgia 30214 
 
Parcel(s): 0552 015 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  5th District, Land Lot(s) 248 
 
Zoning:   C-H, Highway Commercial 
 
Lot Size:   17.821 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  BWR Midgard Self Storage 3, LLC 
 
Agent:   Robert Copenhaver 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  July  22, 2024     
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following: 
 

Per Sec. 110-173.(3)c.2.(i), the front yard setback on State Route 85 N shall be 100 feet. 
Applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the front yard setback from 100 feet to 98.6 feet, 
to allow  Building “D” to encroach into the front yard setback by 1.4 feet. 

 
 

STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 
It is staff’s opinion that there are no exceptional conditions about the parcel that would justify the 
variance.  The approved site plans were developed using the current property lines, which reflect a 
GDOT right-of-way acquisition that occurred in 2021, well before this project was permitted.   
 
The building was not built according to the approved site plans. 
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HISTORY 
 
This parcel is a legal lot of record and has been zoned C-H (Highway Commercial) since 1971. It was 
originally developed as a retail shopping center in 1994, as the J & R Plaza.  
 
Midgard is redeveloping the existing buildings and adding new buildings to serve as a self-storage 
business. Building D received a building permit on November 7, 2023.  Their site plan was initially 
approved on November 7, 2023.  
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-173. - Transportation corridor overlay zone. 
 

(3) SR 85 North Overlay Zone.  
c. Dimensional requirements. 

1. All parking areas shall be located at least 50 feet from any state route 
right-of-way. 
2. Setbacks will be as follows: 

(i) Front yard setback on State Route 85 North: 100 feet. 
(ii) Gasoline canopy: Front yard setback on State Route 85 North: 85 
feet. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System – No comments.  
 Public Works – No objections. 
 Environmental Management – No objections. 
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. 

This area does not affect the septic system or future area for septic system.  
 Department of Building Safety – No objections. 
 Fire – No objections. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
This is a large commercial parcel. Although there is flood plain on the property, it does not 
impact any area near the building. 

 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the County. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
The configuration of the parcel is not unique. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The encroachment may have a detrimental impact on the SR 85 Corridor.  
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant is still able to develop the parcel under the applicable zoning ordinances. 
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 FOUNDATION SURVEY 
 

CLOSE-UP OF ENCROACHMENT        
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Snip of approved site plan. 
 

Although the civil site plans show the original ROW and the new GDOT ROW line (property line location), 
the plans were developed and approved in 2023. The GDOT acquisition & property line change occurred 
in 2021; this property line change did NOT occur mid-project. 
 
The plans show a correct 100’ setback based on the current (GDOT) property line. The plans indicate that 
the building will be 100.8’ from the property line, which was approved. 

 



 pg. 11 A-867-24 

 
 

Snip of approved architectural building layout. 
 

The architectural layout also indicates that the building will be properly located behind the building 
setback line. 
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PETITION NO:  A-868-24-A-B-C 
 
Requested Action:  A. To reduce the front building setback on Bankstown Road from 100 feet to 50 
feet to allow the construction of a single-family residential dwelling. 
B. To reduce the front building setback on Kenley Drive from 75 feet to 50 feet to allow the 
construction of an airplane hangar. 
C.  To reduce the side building setback on the southwest side from 50 feet to 35 feet to allow the 
construction of an airplane hangar. 
      
Location:  100 Kenley Dr, Fayetteville, Georgia 30215 
 
Parcel(s): 040101004 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  4th District, Land Lot(s) 31  
 
Zoning:   A-R, Single-Family Residential 
 
Lot Size:   5.346 Acres 
 
Owner(s):  James Keith Berggren 
 
Agent:   Cole Antley 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  July 22, 2024     
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following: 
 

A. Per Sec. 110-125(d)(4)a.2., requesting to reduce the front yard setback in the A-R zoning 
district from 100’ to 50’ to allow the construction of a single-family dwelling.  

B. Per Sec. 110-125(d)(4)b., requesting to reduce the front yard setback on Kenley Drive from 
75 feet to 50 feet to allow the construction of an airplane hangar. 

C. Per Sec. 110-125(d)(6), requesting to the side yard setback on the southwest property line 
from 50 feet to 35 feet to allow the construction of an airplane hangar. 

 
STAFF ASSESSMENT 
 
It is staff’s opinion that, while the there are some geometric restrictions on the lot, namely the 
double-frontage setbacks, there is still ample room to build on the lot. 
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HISTORY 
 
This parcel is a legal lot of record; it is Lot 4 in Kenley Park subdivision, recorded on September 4, 
1996, in Plat Book 28 Page 064. The lot is at the corner of Bankstown Road and Kenley Drive.  It is 
zoned A-R and all standard building setbacks apply. 
 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS 
 
Sec. 110-125. – A-R, Agricultural-Residential District. 
 

(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements in the A-R zoning 
district shall be as follows: 

(1) Lot area: 217,800 square feet (five acres). 
 (2) Lot width: 250 feet. 
(3) Floor area: 1,200 square feet. 
(4) Front yard setback: 

a. Major thoroughfare: 
1. Arterial: 100 feet. 
2. Collector: 100 feet. 

b. Minor thoroughfare: 75 feet. 
(5) Rear yard setback: 75 feet. 
(6) Side yard setback: 50 feet. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System – Fayette County Water System does not provide water service to this parcel. 
 Public Works – No comments. 
 Environmental Management – No comments. 
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. 

This is not approval of construction for the structures. Proper applications must be submitted 
to this office prior to any construction.  

 Department of Building Safety – If approved, all structures must have permits 
reviewed/approved and issued before any construction begins.  

 Fire – No objections. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Staff Assessment   
 

Please refer to the application form for the applicant’s justification of criteria. 
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
The parcel does have unique geometric requirements because it has two road frontages, which 
have larger setback requirements. It also has some floodplain and riparian buffer constraints.  
The topography of the lot slopes toward the stream on the southeast side of the property. 
However, approximately 1 acre is available for development within the boundaries of the 
setbacks and  

 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
The parcel is subject to the same requirements as all other properties in the neighborhood. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
Because it is a corner lot, it has dual front building setbacks. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 

The reduction in the front setback may affect the rural character of the area. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed; and, 

The applicant will continue to have the same rights as all other residents in the A-R zoning 
district. 
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	A-863-24 Staff Report.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-863-24
	Location:  161 Flat Creek Trail, Fayetteville, Georgia 30214
	Parcel(s): 0713 104
	Owner(s):  Flat Creek Baptist Church
	Agent:   Bill Entrekin
	Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  July 22, 2024
	REQUEST
	HISTORY
	(2) Conditional uses allowed.
	n. Church and/or other place of worship.
	4. Minimum setbacks for structures and use areas (excluding parking areas and tot lots as defined herein).
	(i) Front yard: 100 feet.
	(ii) Side yard: 50 feet.
	(iii) Rear yard: 75 feet.
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System – No comments.
	 Public Works – No objections.
	 Environmental Management – No comments.
	 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. However, this does not constitute approval of any reconstruction or changes to the chapel.
	 Department of Building Safety – A permit is required for all demolition and construction work.
	 Fire – No comments.

	A-864-24 Staff Report.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-864-24-A-B
	Location:  150 Forrest Lake Way, Fayetteville, Georgia 30215
	Parcel(s): 0512 06012
	Owner(s):  Arthur Ash III and Allison Ash
	Agent:   N/A
	Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  July 22, 2024
	REQUEST
	HISTORY
	(d) Dimensional requirements. The minimum dimensional requirements within the R-40 zoning district shall be as follows:
	(1) Lot area per dwelling unit:
	a. Where central sanitary sewage or central water distribution systems are provided: 43,560 square feet (one acre).
	b. Where neither a central sanitary sewage nor a central water distribution system is provided: 65,340 square feet (1.5 acres).
	(2) Lot width:
	a. Major thoroughfare:
	1. Arterial: 150 feet.
	2. Collector: 150 feet.
	b. Minor thoroughfare: 125 feet.
	(3) Floor area: 1,500 square feet.
	(4) Front yard setback:
	a. Major thoroughfare:
	1. Arterial: 60 feet.
	2. Collector: 60 feet.
	b. Minor thoroughfare: 40 feet.
	(5) Rear yard setback: 30 feet.
	(6) Side yard setback: 15 feet.
	(7) Height limit: 35 feet.
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System – No comments.
	 Public Works – No objections.
	 Environmental Management – No objections.
	 Environmental Health Department – No objections.
	 Department of Building Safety – If approved, each shed exceeding 199 square feet or with electrical must have a permit submitted/reviewed/approved and issued before any work occurs.
	 Fire – No objections.

	A-865-24 Staff Report.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-865-24-A-B-C
	Location:  139 Lee’s Lake Road, Fayetteville, Georgia 30215
	Parcel(s): 0708 060
	Owner(s):  Roland E. Sasser, Jr.
	Agent:   N/A
	Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  July 22, 2024
	REQUEST
	HISTORY
	(e) Residential accessory structures located in a front yard. On a single frontage lot, the area between the street and the front building line shall be treated as a front yard with regard to the location of residential accessory structures. On a corn...
	No residential accessory structure shall be located in a front yard except: a well/pump house consisting of 70 square feet or less; a detached garage on a single frontage lot, a through lot or in the primary front yard of a corner lot (see subsection ...
	(1) Detached garage located in the front yard of a single frontage lot, a through lot, or a primary front yard on a corner lot. Said detached garage shall meet the following requirements:
	a. The detached garage shall not be located more than 35 feet from the principal structure.
	b. The design of the detached garage shall match with the general residential architectural style inherent in the existing principal structure, including, but not limited, to: roof pitch, roof facade, facade, residential windows, and residential doors...
	c. The detached garage shall have at least one opening for vehicular access.
	d. The detached garage shall be connected to the principal structure by at least one of the following, and elevation drawings denoting compliance with the following requirements shall be submitted as part of the building permit application:
	1. An attached or detached breezeway. Said breezeway shall be a minimum of six feet in width and a minimum of eight feet in height (interior measurement). A detached breezeway shall be constructed within six inches of the principal structure and the d...
	2. An attached raised deck. Said attached raised deck shall be a minimum height of 15 inches. The deck shall have a minimum width of six feet. Said deck shall have guard rails measuring a minimum of three feet in height; or
	3. An attached or detached pergola. Said pergola shall consist of parallel colonnades supporting an open roof of beams and crossing rafters, shall be a minimum of six feet in width and a minimum of eight feet in height (interior measurement). A detach...
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System – No comments.
	 Public Works – No objections.
	 Environmental Management – No objections.
	 Environmental Health Department – No objections.
	 Department of Building Safety – If approved, Building Safety requires metal buildings to have site-specific plans. A permit must be submitted/reviewed/approved, and issued before any work occurs.
	 Fire – No objections.

	A-865-24 Staff Report.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-865-24-A-B-C
	Location:  139 Lee’s Lake Road, Fayetteville, Georgia 30215
	Parcel(s): 0708 060
	Owner(s):  Roland E. Sasser, Jr.
	Agent:   N/A
	Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  July 22, 2024
	REQUEST
	HISTORY
	(e) Residential accessory structures located in a front yard. On a single frontage lot, the area between the street and the front building line shall be treated as a front yard with regard to the location of residential accessory structures. On a corn...
	No residential accessory structure shall be located in a front yard except: a well/pump house consisting of 70 square feet or less; a detached garage on a single frontage lot, a through lot or in the primary front yard of a corner lot (see subsection ...
	(1) Detached garage located in the front yard of a single frontage lot, a through lot, or a primary front yard on a corner lot. Said detached garage shall meet the following requirements:
	a. The detached garage shall not be located more than 35 feet from the principal structure.
	b. The design of the detached garage shall match with the general residential architectural style inherent in the existing principal structure, including, but not limited, to: roof pitch, roof facade, facade, residential windows, and residential doors...
	c. The detached garage shall have at least one opening for vehicular access.
	d. The detached garage shall be connected to the principal structure by at least one of the following, and elevation drawings denoting compliance with the following requirements shall be submitted as part of the building permit application:
	1. An attached or detached breezeway. Said breezeway shall be a minimum of six feet in width and a minimum of eight feet in height (interior measurement). A detached breezeway shall be constructed within six inches of the principal structure and the d...
	2. An attached raised deck. Said attached raised deck shall be a minimum height of 15 inches. The deck shall have a minimum width of six feet. Said deck shall have guard rails measuring a minimum of three feet in height; or
	3. An attached or detached pergola. Said pergola shall consist of parallel colonnades supporting an open roof of beams and crossing rafters, shall be a minimum of six feet in width and a minimum of eight feet in height (interior measurement). A detach...
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System – No comments.
	 Public Works – No objections.
	 Environmental Management – No objections.
	 Environmental Health Department – No objections.
	 Department of Building Safety – If approved, Building Safety requires metal buildings to have site-specific plans. A permit must be submitted/reviewed/approved, and issued before any work occurs.
	 Fire – No objections.

	A-866-24 Staff Report.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-866-24
	Location:  100 Berry Ridge Road, Fayetteville, Georgia 30215
	Parcel(s): 0515  020
	Owner(s):  Tim Hester
	Agent:   N/A
	Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  July 22, 2024
	REQUEST
	HISTORY
	(c) Number and size. The number and size of residential accessory structures shall conform to the requirements described herein.
	(1) Residential accessory structures shall be limited to one of the following options:
	b. One residential accessory structure, per individual lot, footprint not to exceed 1,800 square feet. This residential accessory structure may include up to 700 square feet of heated and finished floor area to be utilized as a guesthouse. A residenti...
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System – No water service at this location. No comments.
	 Public Works – No objections.
	 Environmental Management – No objections.
	 Environmental Health Department – No objections.
	 Department of Building Safety – No issues. Building permit required.
	 Fire – No objections.
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	A-867-24 Staff Report.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-867-24
	Location:  1950-1960 Highway 85 N, Fayetteville, Georgia 30214
	Parcel(s): 0552 015
	Owner(s):  BWR Midgard Self Storage 3, LLC
	Agent:   Robert Copenhaver
	Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  July  22, 2024
	REQUEST
	HISTORY
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System – No comments.
	 Public Works – No objections.
	 Environmental Management – No objections.
	 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. This area does not affect the septic system or future area for septic system.
	 Department of Building Safety – No objections.
	 Fire – No objections.

	A-868-24 Staff Report.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-868-24-A-B-C
	Location:  100 Kenley Dr, Fayetteville, Georgia 30215
	Parcel(s): 040101004
	Owner(s):  James Keith Berggren
	Agent:   Cole Antley
	Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  July 22, 2024
	REQUEST
	HISTORY
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System – Fayette County Water System does not provide water service to this parcel.
	 Public Works – No comments.
	 Environmental Management – No comments.
	 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance. This is not approval of construction for the structures. Proper applications must be submitted to this office prior to any construction.
	 Department of Building Safety – If approved, all structures must have permits reviewed/approved and issued before any construction begins.
	 Fire – No objections.




